## **RESOLUTION NO. 26-24**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AWARDING THE BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2024 POLICE UTILITY VEHICLES FOR THE CAMDEN POLICE DEPARTMENT.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Camden appropriated \$ 70,000.00 in the Police Department Fund, Account No. 1-110-59440, for the purchase of one (1) patrol unit; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Camden also appropriated \$ 70,000.00 in the Police Department Fund, Account No. 1-110-59460, for the purchase of one (1) patrol unit; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Camden has solicited competitive bids for the purchase of two (2) 2024 police utility vehicles for the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City received one (1) bid to said solicitation; and

WHEREAS, Jim Golden Ford of Camden, Arkansas was the lowest qualified bid; and

WHEREAS, the lowest qualified bid was in the amount of \$44,207.00 for each vehicle.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** Jim Golden Ford of Camden, Arkansas is hereby awarded the bid for two (2) 2024 utility vehicles for the purchase price of Forty-Four Thousand, Two-Hundred and Seven Dollars (\$ 44,207.00) each, for a total bid amount of Eighty-Eight Thousand, Four-Hundred and Fourteen Dollars (\$ 88,414.00).

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Mayor

City Clerk